
 

          

 
 

  

 

WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

VIRTUAL MEETING AT 2.00 PM, 

ON TUESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 
 

A G E N D A   

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 
2020  

3 - 12 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   

5. CORRESPONDENCE  13 - 30 

6. ERW UPDATE  31 - 56 

7. CONSORTIUM DEVELOPMENTS  57 - 62 

8. FINANCE UPDATE 2020-21  63 - 86 

9. ERW RISK REGISTER  87 - 122 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PLAN  123 - 128 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

 
 
 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
ERW Joint Committee 

Friday, 13th November, 2020 
Virtual Meeting  
2.05 - 4.05 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Emlyn Dole [Chair], Carmarthenshire County Council  
 
 

 Councillor Rob Stewart Swansea City Council 

 Councillor Phyl Davies 

 (substituting for Cllr Rosemarie Harris) 

Powys County Council 

 Councillor Guy Woodham 

 (substituting for Cllr David Simpson) 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn Ceredigion County Council 
 

 

 

 Ms Caroline Turner Powys County Council 

 Mr Eifion Evans Ceredigion County Council 

 Mrs Wendy Walters Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Mr Phil Roberts Swansea City Council 

  

 Councillor Jennifer Raynor Swansea County Council 

 Councillor Robert Smith Swansea County Council 

 Mr Jonathan Haswell  Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – S151 Officer) 

 Ms Elin Prysor Ceredigion County Council (ERW - Monitoring Officer) 

 Mr Gareth Morgans Carmarthenshire County Council (Lead Director) 

 Mr Stephen Richards Downes Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Mr Ceri Davies Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW - HR) 

 Ms Helen Lewis Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW - HR) 

 Ms Jo Hendy Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – Internal Audit) 

 Mr Greg Morgan ERW Chief Officer 

 Mr Ian Altman ERW Chief Officer 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 Ms Ruth Lee ERW Business Support Manager 

 Ms Natalie Chambers ERW Principal Accountant 

 Ms Ffion Lloyd Ceredigion County Council 

 Mr Jeremy Saunders Audit Wales 

 Ms Aneesa Ali Audit Wales 

 Mr Mark Campion ESTYN 

 Mr Alex Ingram Welsh Government 

 Dr Chris Llewelyn WLGA 

 Ms Llinos Jenkins Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Mrs Michelle Evans Thomas Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Jessica Laimann Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Rhian Lloyd Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Ms Siwan Rees Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 

 Mr Jonney Corner Carmarthenshire County Council (Technical Support) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Simpson 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) and Rosemarie Harris (Powys County Council), 
with Councillors Guy Woodham (Pembrokeshire County Council) and Phyl Davies 
(Powys County Council) attending as deputies. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Greg Morgan and Ian Altman, who had been 
jointly appointed as Chief Officers for ERW. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 21ST JULY 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st July 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
The Chair provided the Joint Committee with an update on the decisions arising 
from the last meeting. 

Page 4



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
 

5. ERW ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 
The Joint Committee received an ERW Activity Update report, which outlined 
ERW activity between September and November 2020 and provided an overview 
of the Business Plan 2020/21 and the Business Plan monitoring for the first two 
quarters of the financial year. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the Activity Report and Business Plan were 
based around six different priority areas with associated strategy groups. The 
Activity Report also provided an update on stakeholder engagement, 
communication and blended learning resources. There were several vacancies in 
the ERW Central Team and recruitment work for two Business Support Officer 
posts had commenced. 
 
With regard to the budget, the ERW Chief Officer advised that 90% of ERW 
funding went directly to schools and local authorities, 1% was Education 
Workforce Council (EWC) funding for the NQT programme and only 9% were 
retained withing ERW. 
 
In relation to Covid-19, the Joint Committee was advised that the Welsh 
Government had imposed a 3% saving on each consortium based on the RCSIG 
total grant. Funding to schools and staff salaries had been protected and ERW 
had absorbed the savings in full, resulting in a 20% cut to work-stream budgets. 
 
In response to a query on recruitment, the Joint Committee was advised that, 
given the current circumstances, the Business Support Officer posts would be 
offered fixed-term contracts until the 31st March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the ERW Business Plan 2020/21 and the associated 
monitoring process be approved. 
 
 

6. ERW DEVELOPMENT 
 
6.1. TEMPORARY VARIATION OF THE ERW LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
The Joint Committee considered a report on the temporary variation of the ERW 
Legal Agreement. It was advised that the report was brought before the Joint 
Committee followi
[...]
   

 
 

 

6.3.1. The secondment of Ceri Davies to ERW to provide additional 
capacity to deal with the ERW closure and set up of new 
partnership arrangements, as agreed via e-mail response to Chair’s 
request sent on 8th October 2020, be confirmed; 

6.3.2. The Leaders of the constituent authorities hold a workshop to 
further discuss the dissolution of ERW. 

 
7. FINANCIAL UPDATE 2020-21 

 
The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of ERW for 
2020-21 up to 30th September 2020. It was noted that the report provided specific 
detailed information in relation to: 
 

 Central Team Budget 

 Service Level Agreements 

 Grant Allocations 

 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) 

 Business Plan Priorities 

 Risks 

 Reserves 

 Recommendations 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that expenditure was slightly higher than 
approved, however this had no impact on the level of reserves or Local Authority 
contributions. Similar to the previous financial update, risks areas had been 
identified around the change of the ERW structure, diminishing reserves and the 
continued reliance on grant funding.  
 
In response to a query, Members were advised that the liability calculation 
following an ERW dissolution on 31st March 2021 would depend on any 
redundancies going forward and a comprehensive calculation could be developed 
once the structure of the new partnership model had been determined. 
 
RESOLVED that  
7.1. The updated ERW financial position at the end of 30 September 2020 

be noted; 
7.2. The amendments to the Central Team budget for 2020-21 due to the 

increase in SLA costs and the costs of the secondment of the Head of 
Human Resources/HR Lead to ERW be approved; 

7.3. The allocation of the PDG Grant for 2020-21 be approved; 
7.4. The allocation of the RCSIG EIG Grant for 2020-21 be approved. 
 

8. ERW GRANT FUNDING AND ALLOCATIONS REPORT 2020-21 
 
The Joint Committee considered a report on ERW Grant Funding and Allocations 
for 2020-21. The Joint Committee was advised that the report provided detailed 

Page 8



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

information on the grants received and proposed allocations for the following 
grants: 
 

 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG); 

 EIG Element of the RCSIG; 

 Recruit, Recover, Raise Standards: Accelerating Learning Programme (RRRS-
ALP) Element of RCSIG; 

 Welsh Charter Element of RCSIG; 

 Professional Learning Grant Element of RCSIG; 

 Pupil Development Grant; 
 
RESOLVED that 
8.1. The Regional School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) awarded for 2020-21 

be accepted; 
8.2. The EIG Allocations for 2020-21 be approved; 
8.3. The RRRS-ALP Allocations for 2020-21 be approved; 
8.4. The Welsh Charter Distribution Allocations for 2020-21 be approved; 
8.5. The Professional Learning Grant Allocations for 2020-21 be approved; 
8.6. The Pupil Development Grant awarded for 2020-21 be accepted. 
 

9. AUDIT WALES ERW AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the work to be undertaken by Audit 
Wales in discharging its statutory duties, including potential risk, the proposed 
audit response and details on the audit fee, team and timetable.  
 
RESOLVED that 
9.1. The WAO audit plan be approved; 
9.2. The audit fee of £13,000 be agreed; 
9.3. The timetable be agreed; 
9.4. The respective responsibilities be agreed. 
 

10. ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
 
The Joint Committee received a report on the Head of Internal Audit annual 
opinion on the effectiveness of ERW’s governance, internal control, risk 
management and financial management arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Internal Audit Annual Assurance Opinion 2019-
20 be noted. 
 

11. ERW STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 AND AUDIT WALES ISA260 
REPORT 
 
The Joint Committee received a report on the ERW Statement of Accounts for 
2019-20. The overall financial position of ERW was recognised in several core 
financial statements within the Statement of Accounts, including the 

Page 9



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement (CIES), the Movement in 
Reserves Statement, the Balance Sheet and the Cash Flow Statement. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the deadline required by the Accounts and 
Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 for audit and approval of the ERW 
Statement of Accounts was the 15 September 2020. Due to the Covid-19 
outbreak, this deadline could not be met but in accordance with Regulation 10 (4) 
a statement had been published on the ERW website setting out the reasons for 
non-compliance and the actions to be taken to ensure compliance as soon as 
possible. 
 
The Joint Committee noted an uncorrected misstatement of £124k in the net 
pension fund liability as at 31st March 2019 and 31st March 2020. It was advised 
that the understatement had not been corrected because it was identified near to 
the end of the audit after all other amendments had substantially been completed 
and the value of the understatement was below the materiality threshold of £1.3m. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the Internal Audit Opinion had not identified 
any significant internal control issues and Audit Wales would issue an unqualified 
opinion subject to the Statement of Accounts being signed by the S151 Officer and 
the Chair of the Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 

11.1. The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 be approved; 
11.2. The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 be signed by the 

Director of Resources (ERW S151 Officer) and the Chair of the ERW 
Joint Committee. 

 
12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
The Joint Committee received a report detailing the findings from the annual 
review of governance arrangements for the ERW Consortium for 2019-20. The 
Joint Committee was advised that the report and action plan had been produced in 
July against the best available evidence and planned actions might need to be 
reviewed in light of emerging discussions around the cessation and future model 
of ERW.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 be approved. 
 

13. ERW RISK REGISTER 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the ERW Risk Register. Members 
were advised that the Risk Register had been updated to reflect the withdrawal of 
Neath Port Talbot Council and the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The risk 
relating to ERW Governance would need to be reviewed once a new partnership 
structure had been agreed. An additional risk was added in relation to 
qualifications 2020/21. 

Page 10



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that 

13.1. The changes in the Regional Risk Profile be noted; 
13.2. The ERW Risk Register be approved. 

 
14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                       

 

 

 

                           ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

                          9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

PURPOSE: The Joint Committee receive the following 
correspondence: 

 

 Letter from Estyn, dated January 2021, with regard to the work of ERW 
between March and October 2020 

 Letter from Chair of ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group to Chair of Joint 
Committee reflecting on views following last meeting of ERW Scrutiny 
Councillor Group on 26th November 2020 

 Draft response from Chair of Joint Committee in reply to Chair of ERW 
Scrutiny Group letter above. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:  

 

That Joint Committee receive the above correspondence for information with 
further discussion required on the Chair’s draft response to the Chair of ERW 
Scrutiny Group. 

 

REASONS:  

 

Information only. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Greg Morgan/Ian Altman 

Designation: 

ERW Chief Officers 

Tel No. 

E. Mail: greg.morgan@erw.cymru 

              Ian.altman@erw.cymru 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:greg.morgan@erw.cymru
mailto:Ian.altman@erw.cymru


                       

                        

 

      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

                              ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

                             9 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

CORRESPONDENCE 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 Letter from Estyn 

 
Letter reviewing the work of regional consortia and local authorities in supporting their learning 
communities from March to October 2020. 
 

 Letter from Chair of ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group to Chair of Joint Committee  

 

Letter reflecting on the views following the last meeting of ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group held 
on 26th November 2020 

 

 Draft response from Chair of Joint Committee in reply to Chair of ERW Scrutiny Group 
with further discussion required by Joint Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

Page 14



                       

 
 

                         IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 
                          CONSULTATIONS 

N/A. 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Dear Greg and Ian 

During the early autumn term, 
[...]
 Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

   
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



                       

 

 
   ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

9 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

ERW FINANCIAL UPDATE 2020-21 

 

PURPOSE: To provide the ERW Joint Committee with an update on the financial position of 

ERW for 2020-21. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

 The Joint Committee notes the updated ERW financial position at 31 December 2020. 

 The Joint Committee approves the amendments to the Central Team budget for 2020-21, 
namely the legal costs for the anticipated changes to ERW. 

 

 

REASONS:  

 

Compliance with Financial Regulations  

 
 

Report Author: 

 

Jon Haswell 

Designation: 

 

ERW Section 151 Officer 

Tel No. 

01437 775836 

 

E. Mail: 

haswellj@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



                       

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

ERW FINANCIAL UPDATE 2020-21 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the ERW Joint Committee with a financial update on 
the following: 
 

 Central Team Budget 

 Service Level Agreements 

 Grant Allocations 

 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) 

 Business Plan Priorities 

 Risks 

 Reserves 

 Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

 
 
 

Page 64



                       

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES 
 

YES NONE 

1. Finance 

 

The Financial Update will assist the Joint Committee in making decisions relating to 
2020-21. 

 

2. Risk Management 

 

The key financial risks are the limited level of reserves and the increased core costs. 

 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

D
[...]
/ 
Expenditure            

Dec 2020     
£000's 

Staffing Costs           

Salaries, Secondments, Specialists  845 602 281 321 498 

Travel, Subsistence, Training and Development  3 3 3 - 1 

IT Hardware & Mobiles - - - - - 

  848 605 284 321 499 

Development and Running Costs           

Rent and Accommodation 59 59 59 - 40 

General Office Expenses 2 2 2 - 2 

Stationary, Telephone, Photocopying  8 6 6 - 5 

Translation 2 6 6 - 6 

Software, Marketing, R&E, 33 21 21 - 1 

Service Level Agreements  125 139 78 61 139 

External Audit  14 14 14 - - 

Legal - 10 10 - - 

  243 257 196 61 193 

            

Total Estimated Expenditure  1,091 862 480 382 692 

Core Budgeted Income            

Local Authority Contributions 480 480 480 - 480 

Grant Funding*  313 382 - 382 - 

2019-20 Funding Utilised  298 - - - - 

            

Total Estimated Income  1,091 862 480 382 692 

Core Net Expenditure / (Income) 0 0 0 0 0 

Appropriation to Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 

 
*Grant Funding will be allocated at the end of the financial year.  

 
 All office costs charged to the Central Team are recharged to grants where appropriate. 

 Grant flexibility of £500,000 has been provided by Welsh Government and will be used to fund £382,000 
of the Central Team costs. 

 The SLA’s are £139,000 as outlined above. 

 The salaries, secondments and specialists includes the cost of the Head of Human Resources/HR Lead 
seconded to ERW.  

 £10,000 has been added to the budget to cover the legal costs of the forthcoming changes to ERW, based 
on an estimate provided to the Lead Director of Education.  Savings elsewhere within the core funded 
budget have been found to cover this cost.  

 The Joint Committee approved Local Authority contributions of £480,356 are based on PLASC 19 pupil 
numbers for the five Local Authorities.  

 

Page 69



 
 
 
 

4 
 

3. 2020-21 Grant Allocations 
 

  

Grant Income Estimate 

2020-21 

£000's 

RCSIG  

Curriculum and Assessment 1,495 

Developing the 
[...]
opment Work 248 51 197 

Delegated to Schools - - - 

Passported on WG Instruction 47,905 21,021 26,884 

Delegated to Local Authorities  978 123 855 

Total Estimated Expenditure  50,120 21,590 28,530 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 
 
 
 

12 
 

 
 

5. Risks 
 
This report, in a similar vein to previous Budget and Financial Update reports, highlights risks for ERW.  
 
The financial implications of the anticipated changes to ERW will need to be clearly thought through 
and discussed with the S151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to ensure no Local Authority suffers 
any financial detriment. 
 
The ERW Reserves are diminishing as outlined below, with total reserves of only £45k at the end of 
2019-20.  
 
Continued reliance upon grant funding remains a risk. 

 
6. Reserves  

 
The table below shows the projected implications on ERW Reserves from 2019-20 to 2020-21.   
 
The projected annual contribution to the cost of the Central Team for 2020-21 is nil. 
  

  

Useable Reserves  
Earmarked Joint 

Committee  Reserves 
£000's 

General Working 
Reserve £000's 

Pensions 
Reserve 
£000's 

Total 
Reserves 

£000's 

Balance  31 March 2019 322 100 (316) 106 

            

2019-20 To Revenue 30   (91) (61) 

            

Balance  31 March 2020 352 100 (407) 45 

            

2020-21 To Revenue - - - - 

            

Balance  31 March 2021 352 100 (407) 45 

 
 

7. Recommendations  
 

 The Joint Committee notes the updated ERW financial position at 31 December 2020. 

 The Joint Committee approves the amendments to the Central Team budget for 2020-21, namely 
the legal costs for the anticipated changes to ERW. 

 

Page 78



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Jonathan Haswell 
Section 151 Officer 
Pembrokeshire County Council 
Haverfordwest 
Pembrokeshire 
SA61 1TP 

  
30 November 2020 

  

 

Dear Mr Jonathan Haswell 
 
Variation to: Award letter dated 29th July 2020 
Award of Funding in relation to Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant 
2020 -2021 – ERW 03/20 -21 
 
[...]
olders to align key messages and share strong practice 

 Playlists and resources to support remote synchronous and asynchronous learning. 

 

Risk Scores: 

Risk Stage Probability Impact Risk Score Movement 

  (a) (b) (a) X (b) 

Inherent 4 4 16  

Residual 2 3 6 

Tolerance     4 

 
Risk Owner 

Interim Chief Officers, SLT, Central Team 

Page 122



                       

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE  

        9 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 

 

PURPOSE: Consideration and approval of the Internal Audit work programme for 2020-21. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

Consideration and approval of the Internal Audit work programme for 2020-21. 

 

REASONS:  

 

Statutory Requirement 
 

Report Author: 

 

Joanne Hendy 

Designation: 

 

ERW Head of Internal 
Audit 

Tel No.   01437 776213 

 

E. Mail:  
joanne.hendy@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10

mailto:joanne.hendy@pembrokeshire.gov.uk


                       

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020-21 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The Internal Audit work programme for 2020-21. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 124



                       

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE 
 

NONE 
 

YES 

 

YES 
 

NONE 
 

1. Finance 

 

Joint Committee consideration and approval of the Internal Audit work programme for 
2020-21, namely the financial issues included. 

 

2. Risk Management 

 

Joint Committee consideration and approval of the Internal Audit work programme for 
2020-21, namely the risk management issues included. 

 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

N/A 
 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for 
public inspection  

N/A N/A N/A 
 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT COMMITTEE 

Report of:  ERW Head of Internal Audit 

Date:   9 February 2021 

_________________________________________________________ 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 

The Internal Audit work programme for 2020-21 has been prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   
 
The following Internal Audit work programme has been developed in consultation 
with the Lead Chief Executive, Lead Director, Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer 
and Interim Chief Officers: 

 Follow Up of Previous Internal Audit Recommendations and Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan 

 Governance 
o Withdrawal of Local Authorities from the ERW Consortium 
o Arrangements for the cessation of ERW in its existing form and 

preparations for future education through regional working 
 

 Financial Management 
o Budgetary Management and Control 
o Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules 

 

 ERW Business Plan 
o Delivery of the Business Plan  
o Impact of Covid-19, including support to schools 
 

 Risk Register 
o Management, Update and Review of Risk Register 
 

 Grant Schedules & Returns from Authorities 
o Local Authority compliance with grant schedules & terms and conditions 
o Submission of financial and non-financial data to the Consortia/Welsh 

Government 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Joint Committee considers and approves the Internal Audit work programme 
2020-21. 

 

Background Documents: 

N/A 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2020
	5 CORRESPONDENCE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 ERW UPDATE
	Report

	7 CONSORTIUM DEVELOPMENTS
	8 FINANCE UPDATE 2020-21
	Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 ERW RISK REGISTER
	Report

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PLAN
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
ERW Joint Committee 

Tuesday, 9th February, 2021 
Virtual Meeting  
2.00  - 3.20 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Emlyn Dole [Chair], Carmarthenshire County Council 
 

 Councillor Rob Stewart Swansea City Council 

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 

 Councillor David Simpson Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn Ceredigion County Council 
  

 Mr Richard Brown Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Dr Caroline Turner Powys County Council 

 Mr Eifion Evans Ceredigion County Council 

 Mr Phil Roberts Swansea City Council 
  

 Councillor Phyl Davies Powys County Council 

 Councillor Jennifer Raynor Swansea County Council 

 Councillor Guy Woodham Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Mr Jonathan Haswell  Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – S151 Officer) 

 Ms Elin Prysor Ceredigion County Council (ERW - Monitoring Officer) 

 Mr Stephen Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 

 Mr Aneirin Thomas Carmarthenshire County Council 

 Mr Greg Morgan ERW Chief Officer 

 Mr Ian Altman ERW Chief Officer 

 Mr Ceri Davies Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW - HR) 

 Ms Helen Lewis Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW - HR) 

 Mr Matthew Holder Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – Internal Audit) 

 Ms Ruth Lee ERW Business Support Manager 

 Ms Natalie Chambers ERW Principal Accountant 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 Ms Ffion Lloyd Ceredigion County Council 

 Mr Mark Campion ESTYN 

 Mr Alex Ingram Welsh Government 

 Dr Chris Llewelyn WLGA 

 Mrs Jessica Laimann Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Rhian Lloyd Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Ms Siwan Rees Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 

 Mr Jonney Corner Carmarthenshire County Council (Technical Support) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Walters (Carmarthenshire 
County Council), Gareth Morgans (Carmarthenshire County Council) and Joanne 
Hendy (Pembrokeshire County Council – ERW Audit). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the ERW Joint Committee meeting held on 13 
November 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
No matters were raised at the meeting. 
 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
The Joint Committee received the following correspondence: 

 Letter from Estyn, dated January 2021, with regard to the work of ERW 
between March and October 2020;  

 Letter from the Chair of the ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group to the Chair of the 
Joint Committee reflecting on views following the last meeting of the ERW 
Scrutiny Councillor Group on the 26th November 2020; 

 Draft response from the Chair of the Joint Committee in reply to the 
aforementioned letter from the Chair of the ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group. 

 
RESOLVED that 
5.1. The correspondence be received; 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

5.2. The Chair’s draft response letter in reply to the letter from the Chair of 
the ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group be approved. 

 
6. ERW UPDATE 

 
The Joint Committee received an update presentation on the following key areas; 

 

 ERW Strategy Groups 

 ESTYN Thematic Report 

 ERW Professional Learning Offer 

 Curriculum for Wales 

 Secondary Curriculum Support 

 Professional Learning and Research 

 Equity and Wellbeing 

 Leadership 

 Digital Skills 

 Cymraeg 
 
Several comments were made thanking ERW for their valuable work in supporting 
schools during the pandemic. 
 
In response to a query, Members were advised that the level of engagement with 
live and on-demand resources would be monitored. 
 
RESOLVED that the update presentation be received. 
 

7. CONSORTIUM DEVELOPMENTS 
 
The Joint Committee received a progress report on Consortium Developments. 
 

Members were advised that Directors had agreed a draft mission statement 
including key principles, core aims and values for the new ERW model as detailed 
in the report. Legal officers were developing a draft legal agreement for the future 
arrangements.  
 
The Lead Director had requested all LAs to confirm what services would be 
required at a local level, whether the LA intended to join the new Consortium and 
what commissioned services would be required if they did not wish to join the new 
Consortium. The Joint Committee was advised that a response from NPT was still 
outstanding. Once this had been received, the draft legal agreement could be 
progressed and a costing structure for the new model developed. Independent 
legal advice was being sought from public procurement specialists in relation to 
commissioning and potential implications on statutory responsibilities for school 
improvements. 
 
The meeting was advised that Ceredigion County Council would not be joining the 
new model but was looking to commission services in the future. Carmarthenshire 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

County Council and Swansea Council would temporarily rescind their notice to 
leave the Consortium to facilitate an extension of the new implementation date to 
31 August 2021.  
 
Several comments were made welcoming the extension of the implementation 
date to 31 August 2021 to minimise financial risks and provide stability during the 
pandemic. 
 

RESOLVED that the date for the dissolution / termination of ERW and the 
implementation of a new Consortium model be extended to 31 August 2021.  
 

8. FINANCE UPDATE 2020-21 
 
The Joint Committee received a presentation on the ERW Financial Update 2020-
21 as at 31 December 2020, relating to the following areas: 

 Central Team Budget 

 Service Level Agreements 

 Local Authority Contributions 

 Grant Allocations 

 Pupil Development Grant (PDG) 

 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) 

 Grants - Business Plan Priorities 

 Risks 

 Reserves 

 Recommendations 
.  
The Joint Committee was advised that SLAs remained unchanged and all LA 
contributions for 2020/21 had been received. 
 
Grant allocations remained largely unchanged with the exception of a variation 
letter providing an additional £35k for Supporting Adopted Learners and NPEP 
Funding. The projected outturn is a £229k underspend, mainly due to staff 
vacancies and new ways of working during the pandemic. 
 
£10k had been added to the budget to cover the legal costs of the forthcoming 
changes to ERW, based on an estimate provided to the Lead Director of 
Education. This cost was covered through savings found elsewhere within the core 
funded budget. 
 
With regard to School Improvement Budgeted Expenditure, strategy groups were 
on track to spend the remaining budget in accordance with agreed priorities. Risks 
continued to be identified around dependency on grants, the future ERW footprint 
and diminishing reserves. 
 
RESOLVED that 
8.1. The updated ERW financial position at 31 December 2020 be noted; 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

8.2. The amendments to the Central Team budget for 2020-21, namely the 
legal costs for the anticipated changes to ERW, be approved. 

 
9. ERW RISK REGISTER 

 
The Joint Committee received the Risk Register detailing the main strategic 
business risks to ERW’s objectives. It was advised that the risks in relation to 
qualifications 2021 had been updated to reflect recent Welsh Government 
announcements.  
 
RESOLVED that  
9.1. The change in risk profile be noted; 
9.2. The risk register be received. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PLAN 
 
The Joint Committee received a report on the Internal Audit Work Programme for 
2020/21.  
 
Members were advised that the Programme had been prepared in accordance 
with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and had been 
developed in consultation with the Lead Chief Executive, Lead Director, Section 
151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Interim Chief Officers. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Programme for 2020/21 be approved. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


